-‘
rRuIe 2.118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

.35B

Name of Company

Castlebeck Group Limited

Company number

04450369

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

1622 of 2013

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Smith
address(es) of
administrator(s}

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appomntment
(d) Insert name of

Grant Thornton UK LLP

David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

Joseph P McLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

London 75 — 85 Grey Street
EC2P 2YU Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

having been appointed administrators of (b) Castlebeck Group Limited, ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

on (c) 5 March 2013 by (d) the directors

applicant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

apply

we attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

p——————

(7 ?_/C’\w—-—-q

Joint Administrator

yd
2sialis

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wilt help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

o

26/06/2015 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Soitware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

12

Qur Ref JMcL/PWS/SB/C01678/PF7
Your Ref

To the Creditots

Advisory

Grant Thamton UK LLP
75 -85 Gray Strest

Newcastle upan Tyne
25 June 2015 NEt GEF

T +44 (0}191 261 2631
Dear Sirs F+44 (0)191 261 4994
www grant-thornton co uk

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care Hoidings Limited

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Group Limited

All in Administration {together 'the Group’)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Nos 1621, 1619, 1620 and 1622 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appointment of my partners, Dantel Smuth, Dawnid J Dunckley, and I, as Joint
Admtnistratots of the Gtoup by the directors on 5 March 2013, I am now 1n 2 posttion to
conchide the Administranons Thus 1s my final progress report, mcluding:

e Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period ended 25 June 2015 1 accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986

e Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Admunistrators in the
period 22 January 2015 to 25 June 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

e Appendix C an analysis of our fiem's time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendx D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
tequest additional mformation from the Administrator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credttors' rights to
challenge the Administrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excesstve (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Administrators ate to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornlon UK LLP ts 8 mited liablllty pactnership registered n England end Wates: No OC307742. Regislered office Grant Thomion House, Metton Sireet, Euslon Square London NW126P

A =t of members is available ffom our registored offos Grant Tharnlon UK LLP Is anthorised and regréated by the Firancial Conduc Acthanty

Grant Thomion UK LLP is a member frm of Grant Thomton Intamational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and tha member firms ara not 8 woridwide parinershlp Services sre defivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its membar frms sra pat agents of, and do not gbligate, ona anclher and are nol llable for one enother's acls of omissions A [ist of parsannel permitted by Grenl Thamton Ie sccept appelntments as
Insolvency practlioners and of thelr respectve authorlsing bedl he inspectad af the ebove address. Please sae www grant-thornion.ca Lk for hurther delalls.




42

43

44

45

46

Statutory information
The Group's statutory details are as follows

Registered number

CB Care Limited ("CB Care") 05843078
Castlebeck Care Holdings Luruted ("CBCH") 03540515
Castlebeck Property Holdings Lirmited ("CBPH") 05887272
Castlebeck Group Lirmuted ("CBG™) 04450369

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinngfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)

Report and outcome of the Administrations

The objective of the Admunistrations, as set out 10 the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals dated
26 Apnl 2013, was to pursue the objecuve of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Qur strategy for achieving these objectives was to continue to manage the business of the
Group for so long as we belteved 1t appropnate in attempting the more advantageous
realisation of assets

As advised i our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are intermediate holding companies
and did not trade

In addittion to the Group, Daruel Snuth, David Dunckley and I was also appointed Jomt
Administrators of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited on 5 Match 2013, a subsidiaty and the
matn trading entity within the Group I expect to be 1n a position to close this
Admnmistration 1n the very near future

Assets

Property portfoho

As advised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Group were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell} on 3 September 2013 In addition to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 mullion was due wathun 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the hotnes

As previously noted the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 was recetved m
the pertod to 21 July 2014 The final payment fell due on 3 January 2015 but this payment




47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

was not teceived by the Admunustrators until March 2015 following a period of further
negotiation resulting in a minor reduction 1n constderation (£220,000 was recerved)

Other assets

The only other asset of the Group was taxation losses that were sold by CB Care Limited for
£75,000 10 Apnl 2014

Prescribed Part

Due to the quantum of trading losses, which has been funded with the agreement of the
secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, I can advise that there 1s no return to the
unsecured creditors in any of the Group companites by virtue of the Prescrbed Part payment

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As previously advised the whole Group provided security to the Group's lenders

The directors' statements of affairs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of
appointment of £217 milkon There 13, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid m
full

To date £21,506,000 million (thus includes sums paid by Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Lamuted)
has been paid to the Lenders on account (under their fixed charge secunty)

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in the Group

Unsecured creditors

As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors 1 any of the Group
companies 15 curtently anticspated  ‘There will, therefore, be no dividend available to be paid
to any unsecured creditors within the Group

Other matters
As advised 1 our proposals dated 26 Aprl 2013 the Admimstrations will end by the Jomt

Admnsstrators filing a notice to dissolve each of the companites 1n the Group

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinanly the legislation provides that the creditors’ commuttee, 1f appointed, should
determine the basts of the Jomnt Adminsstrators' remuneration, and if no committee is
appotnted, a resolution of creditors 1s required. In these Admumstranons, however, as no
commuttee was appointed and, as we are of the opinion that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Jomnt Admimstrators'
remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditors That 1s because 1t 1s this class of
creditor that ultimately will bear these costs




53

54

55

56

In accordance wath Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of the Adminustrators' time costs to 25 June 2015 by grade of staff and type of
wotrk This shows total time costs as follows

Company Time costs to date

£
CB Care Limited 130,024 50
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 20,305 30
Castlebeck Group Limited 84,524 25
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limsted 27,548 15
Total 262,402 20

I can advise that Adminstrators' remuneration of £89,458 has been taken in the pertod as
mdicated 1n Appendix A This does not include Admunistrators' remuneration which has

been taken in Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Lirmited

Jomt Admunustrators' expenses of £179 00 have been taken m the period as indicated 1n
Appendix A

Background information regatding the fees of Adminustrators can be found at

www insolvency-practiioners otg uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request Time 15
charged 1n vmts of 6 minutes

Closing comments
I trust the above report 1s self-explanatory but if you requure any further explanation please
revert to my colleague Philip Stephenson (170191 203 7791)

Yours farthfully

for and on behalf of

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Group Limited

(/\

”\[
\ TN

Joseph P e
Jownt Admumistrator
Enc




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert fulf We (a)

name(s) and Daniel Smith David J Dunckley Joseph P McLean

adressies) ;?;) Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsubry Square Earl Grey House
London London Newcastle upon Tyne
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU NE1 6EF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 22 January 2015 {b} 25 June 2015

Signed J__m { Y‘J\A

Joint Administrator
Dated 23 le[' §
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact
informatton in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Earl Grey House
cantact you if there I1s a query on the 75-85 Grey Street
form Newcastie Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF
The contact information that you give T 0191 261 2631
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and

payments

Castleback Property Holdings Limited In Administration
Recelpts and paymants account as at 25 June 2015

21 Jaowry 2015 b 25 June 2075 As 21 25 hwe 2015
Stiemaniolafars | £] Fixed Charge /£ Floatng Charge | £ Tom /f] FiedChage!f  Fhaly Clage /e Tomi/ ]
RECEFTS
Raalicxtions
Fraetiold propertes. T 00,0004 4 120430 7,200 4304
Chatels 2 00 4 12.835 6%
Renial income 4 1080000 1 080 000Y
Bank riwresi 1 1137 1137]
] 3201 821 X< 331
PAYMENTS
Corporaton ix 148 141 b ] zn
| Admins e’ remunerstion ax T HY 7 e 7.
VAT racovermsle 545 5453 5450 5
[ Agunt or e secured credibors 181,217 281 277] 121217 a.2m,
BT ) X1 | BT 205 AW,
[Betances [ED) E] a0y 0 ) ]
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited - [n Administration
Recelpts and payments account as at 25 June 201§
21 Janary 2015 b 25 Juw 2015 As = 25w 2015
Stementof by / £] Floed Charge /£ Floatng Ciwge /& Towl i Floes Cagel L Foaing Chege £ Tawl/ £
RECEFTS
(Fmabadony
Freehold propwies 1 1241 124311
Bank Iniarest E 4 " L
B ] TUT 35 1,247 125
PAYMENTS
[ Agent for b mecured craciiors q 1 M7 35 1,247 25
] 1247325 1247 125)
Balancea 4 4
CB Care Limited - In Administration
Recelpts and payments account as at 25 June 2016
2% Javuary 2015 b 25 e 2015 AS 625 Jura 208
Saement of sl / £, Fhied Charga / £ Foadng Charga /£ Tehl/£| Ficed Charge i@ Fioairg Charge / £ Tond / £
RECEPTS
Ruallsstons
Sale of ux ozzes 4 TAta7 7487
Bk inderest 4 180 160
1 407 744071
PAYMENTE
|Acminisaioes’ remuneraion 82,150 SL18Y 2,180 02.160]
| Admdnistabr’ sxpensas 178 179 i 179
VAT iracovanble 12458 12 488 12488 12 488
Agun: ke e pacira credioes E
H;r T4 07] T4 007 4 807
il arcas. 407 74,807] 1




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrators in the period (net of
irrecoverable VAT)

Charged/incurred Cumulative Ofwhich paid
i period charged/incurred to 25/06/2015
22/01/2015 to to 25/06/2015

25/06/2015
£ £ £
Jomnt Administrators' fees
Time costs 10,014 262,402 89,458
Expenses 179 179 179

10,193 262,581 89,637




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided in connection with the Admimstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements tn accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on

the attached schedule Detads of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors ‘
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (le secretaries, cashters

and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managers up to 455
Admunustrators up to 320
Asststants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates used from
tine to tume by Grant Thornton UK LLP



- - B e L e e e e e - P T T~ TR -

! A T o

Z61.LE S\ 8¥3'LT LOPL 00842 109 9:3'8 19 08 L6 TP 9 as'e e 00 559 o sre o s e oL

e b e T i "1 "

: { Buspes ._._
!

—— e .- — S S U O A,

£8ssY J0 vonEsi[eay |

1 £
e At s B e e el bl BRSSO
00G/Z Ea: T A . 4 5409 o4 , | suopefigsaauy!
* il ll_l I - = —l TS T ST T T o s e e ulf T T e s s T s e T T
A R o s b powad smayy

_ . ! _ sppaiy)
B T Ty — e s . BUIULE ]!

iz 2 PR e 0052 S8 Vs 5 ey 985t [15: 005 o 7oA o )8 pue vogEnSIUALDY |

3 1

!
oz fon By |3 isH @ed ApH Bay (3 I8H_ ey ApH Bay |3 ey @Ry ApH Bay 3 fsm _

TPl Heg poddngaaegsiuaupy JaBeueyy Jauyeg

GLOZ SN §Z - £L0T USIBIN G pouad uoqoesue. )
180D 3WIL 6 dIS - 189102080 - WPV U] - paywr sbuipjoq Aedoud yoaqa)ised

- T T T T T s T o e - - e - - - - - T e S - i
mas  _ |mwewe___lesw WS sLswE -@.w: o foeser _ jszessw ey | joosse  jeeseess s | ey

! '
12> suay BL 00sZ 05 /85 xT 00es FHEE *Y 5955y J VOTESHETY,

e A T RN 1t S oo AP .- — e e e e e XS VRE L ) PRE MR

| h ! ' 1

=0 oera 203 _ _ e ol B ) BuipesL|

¥ GC9a >4 o5z 89 -4 0Gey suopebBgsaau]
v gl B e oww . w o e oewome L L semtel
- —. R A e - ! pouad sraary|

. \ . : _ sxypaig

R - = |l“| - - - - ||||_ - - — vty = e e BUiuue|d
ey 18999 5668 (OS2 Ooe%l_ sy fowy Grew o e® 0w 00t6LEY B | pueuopERSIILUpY

s Ay Bay |3 jay @y A Bay |3 [sm ey Ay Bay {3 g @ A By |3 sy
el #85 poddnguaensiuupy.

.mumm_._ms_ Jaued

SLOZ 8uNr GZ - SLOZUMBN 6§ pouad uondesuel]
SISATTYNY LSO2 JNIL 6 dIS - 0891L0Z0ED - UONEBNSIIWPY U[ - pajiwi] dnois Joaqapse)d

1 xXipuaddy




a6 foesogtor _ lsses  loossz . ;_m... aww's __ _|sgye | |veeov losoge’z _.ma Lo ____|ees0s Jmh«mm_hl- 508 A _I«mg.i_
0 559 uﬁmm.mil JwE o _; o ' L w .. . _ jomg wsﬁw COE L __ Buipesy!
B FE N S A | sessypwmsime
05 1y o se sz &m =] oszy szayt e _ suoneBRsenu]

== |||....|Ix...._.i‘...|l||l|| = b——— - PR e e - - T T T T T T T [ e e —

] i

- Lfiftfl _ . f I _ ! pousad smyejH|
e e ———] - ke - - e meme e o - - o [ [ S0 e
I ' ) i i sumpaig

||!---E:fi:|=4|...x- - L "~ bujuue|d

eeel Bw oSz oS 0t way  mas BE 0550 L_Ehmw 06 PUE LORERSIURIPY |

e e R L el = e ——

oy Ay Bay {3 18 aey Ay Bay |3 s ey Ay Bay

- e e | e e e D =

1
3 R SH W
Eol RS iipy A mmm:ms Jauped ||M

GLOZ aunf GZ - £L0Z YMBW G pouad uonoesuel]
SISATVYNY LSOO ANIL 6 dIS - 691020E9 - Slunwpy u~ payiun] sBurpjoy arep yoaqapse)

- T TT Tmhrm T Ty T T ST T Y T S s e e e s e T Ha h j T .
Sost_  |0SPEOTDE _ |B86Z_ jooszz  joglegih _|90€8 02T ._w_uwm.m» [ecom _ ___|oosse .4006%'e3 086 . __ =L

i ; |
Koy 29 4 . oszr 4 ) - ' Buipes|

-y T/ ot T/ T - - - T e o T 1 o .
rmp.h ook e sz Comege %8 [OwRy 22 - S - AT~ - A 4 - | PSRV o onEsIER

00 0% SLTVSE &9 0052 AR 52 oSy _BE“.N 5% | : suonEBnsaAu)|
— el EE [0 L JEpI. S -t - AN L e | .. BUomEDRsEA)
o s R SO T  odene)

oz ) B4 oy @Y oy i supasy;

oumuE|g
VTR - FA T - 052 S0y Ise e LS m __jasss ‘Zrisig SERL PUE LOREASIURUDY|

—_ e e R . e T .

|y Ay Bay |3 1814 o Ay Bay |3 ) oy ApH Bay |3 _wi @y Auy Bay |3 |54H

—_—] = = e — —— e e

| LS HEg poddngessiuwpy Jabeury Jauped

- -— . e — e — —— L B IR —— |

S10Z aunr G2 - £L0Z YoreN & pouad uonoesuel]
SISATVYNY LSOO JWIL € dIS - £8910Z0£0 - UOHENSILIWPY U] - PA)iwIT aled g9

0 xipuaddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

o

2

€)

&)

If

()  within 21 days of recerpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the adminstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admintstration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either -
{a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admiustration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(u1) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

{b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pentod as the court thinks just

10



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 102

1)

(1)

(1B)

@

3

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) ot the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Apphlication may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admuinustrator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(©)  expensesincurred by the adminstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the cireumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4}, be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
tepotts the chatging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the admuustrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(8  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the administration

{e)  an order that the admintstrator or the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such patt of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that at thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (¢) may be made only wmn respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstration

11




